

Queensland Government Gazette

LOCAL GOVERNMENTPUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

ISSN 0155-9370

VOL. 394]

FRIDAY 1 DECEMBER 2023

[No. 76

Local Government Act 2009

MORETON BAY CITY COUNCIL (MAKING OF LOCAL LAW) NOTICE (NO. 1) 2023

Title

 This notice may be cited as Moreton Bay City Council (Making of Local Law) Notice (No. 1) 2023.

Commencement

2. This notice commences on the date it is published in the Gazette

Making of local law and subordinate local law

- Moreton Bay City Council has, by resolution dated 22 November 2023, made—
 - (a) Amendment Local Law No. 1 (Moreton Bay Regional Council Local Law No. 8 (Election Signs) 2019) 2023; and
 - (b) Amendment Subordinate Local Law No.1 (Moreton Bay Regional Council Subordinate Local Law No. 8 (Election Signs) 2019) 2023.

Local law and subordinate local law amended

- Amendment Local Law No. 1 (Moreton Bay Regional Council Local Law No. 8 (Election Signs) 2019) 2023 amends Moreton Bay Regional Council Local Law No. 8 (Election Signs) 2019.
- 5. Amendment Subordinate Local Law No.1 (Moreton Bay Regional Council Subordinate Local Law No. 8 (Election Signs) 2019) 2023 amends Moreton Bay Regional Council Subordinate Local Law No. 8 (Election Signs) 2019.

Scott Waters Chief Executive Officer Planning Act 2016

PUBLIC NOTICE BUNDABERG REGIONAL COUNCIL ADOPTION OF PLANNING SCHEME POLICY FOR THE HUGHES AND SEAVIEW BARGARA LOCAL PLAN AREA

Notice is given under the *Planning Act 2016* that on 28 November 2023, Bundaberg Regional Council adopted the Bundaberg Regional Council Planning Scheme Policy for the Hughes and Seaview Bargara Local Plan Area and made an associated administrative amendment. The adopted planning scheme policy and associated amendment take effect on and from 4 December 2023.

The purpose and general effect of the Planning Scheme Policy is to provide an interim response to reflect further detailed land use and infrastructure planning completed for the Hughes and Seaview Bargara Local Plan Area until further amendments to the Bundaberg Regional Council Planning Scheme and Local Government Infrastructure Plan (LGIP) can be progressed by Council.

The Planning Scheme Policy is to be read in conjunction with the Central coastal urban growth area local plan code (included at Part 7 of the Planning Scheme), and provides additional guidance for the future development of land between Bargara Road, Hughes Road, Windermere Road and Seaview Road at Bargara.

The associated administrative amendment is made to Part 1, Table 1.2.5 (Planning scheme policies) and Schedule 6.1, Table SC6.1.1 (Planning scheme policy index) of the Planning Scheme, to reflect the adopted Planning Scheme Policy.

The Planning Scheme Policy and associated administrative amendment are available for inspection and purchase at Council's Development counter at the Auswide Building, Level 6, 16-20 Barolin Street, Bundaberg, and is available for viewing and download on Council's website at **www.bundaberg.qld.gov.au**.

For enquiries or information about the amendment, please visit Council's website or phone 1300 883 699.

Stephen Johnston Chief Executive Officer